Getting Started

Before you begin

1. Pre-register with Vonage Service by logging on to www.vonage.com.

2. Check and make sure you meet the system requirement below.

+ You must have a personal computer with the following applications and
hardware:
* Microsoft® Internet ExplorerTM 5.5 or higher for Windows; or
Microsoft® Internet ExplorerTM 5.x or Apple® SafariTM 1.0 for Mac® OS
9 or higher
+ CD-ROM drive
+ 10/100 Base-T Ethernet Port
+ DSL or two-way Cable broadband Internet Service
+ Two-way broadband modem supporting a minimum of 90kbps uplink
+ Ethernet port on modem; USB-only modems are not supported

3. During installation you may be required to enter a username and password
if you are a DSL user who is required to enter a user name and password
(PPPOE) to access the Internet, and you may be required to enter a
specific IP addresses if you have a static IP address. Before you begin, be
sure to contact your Internet Service Provider to obtain this information.

4. Check for package contents (see for a complete list) then follow
the step-by-step installation directions (see ) to install and configure
the IP8100 series telephone.

Note: you may download the latest copy of the IP8100 series telephone

User Manual by accessing the Customer Support tab on www.vtech-

phones.com

I Getting Started



I Getting Started

GPL License Information

Portions of the software associated with this product are open source, and fall
within the scope of the GNU General Public License (GPL). Accordingly, those
portions of code are available to the public, consistent with the requirements of
the GPL, in either source code format or object code format, depending upon
the nature of the code at issue. If you would like to exercise your right to receive
the available code, please send a cashier’s check, payable to VTech Communi-
cations, Inc., in the amount of $10.00 (U.S.$) to:

VTech Communications, Inc.,

9590 SW Gemini Drive, Suite 120

Beaverton OR 97008

ATTN: Information Technology Group / IP8100 GPL code request,
along with a written request for the available code. If your request does not fully
comply with the foregoing requirements, VTech reserves the right to reject your
request. Further, by requesting and receiving the available code, you release
VTech, its affiliates, and its and their officers, directors, employees, and
representatives(“VTech Parties”) from any liability or responsibility relating to
such code, and you acknowledge that the VTech Parties make no representa-
tions with respect to the origin, accuracy, usability, or usefulness of such code,
and the VTech Parties have no responsibility to you whatsoever concerning
the code, including without limitation any responsibility to provide explanation,
support, upgrade, or any communication whatsoever. Your review or use of the
available code is at your sole risk and responsibility.



Package Contents

The IP8100 series Broadband telephone is an advanced Broadband VolP
cordless telephone set, capable of supporting up to four handsets. Your pack-
age contains:

I Getting Started

1. Base Unit 6. Charger Wall Mounting Bracket(s)
2. Handset(s) 7. Belt Clip(s)

3. Handset Charger(s) 8. User Documentation CD

4. Ethernet Cables 9. Quick Start Guide

5. Base Power Adapter 10. Battery(ies)

Base Unit
Battery

Blue Ethernet Cable

Handset Charger

Base AC Adapter

Yellow Ethernet Cable

(]

User Docu- Charger Wall
Belt C||p mentation CD Quick Start Guide  Mounting Bracket

Your broadband telephone accommodates up to 4 handsets. You can add new
handset, model IP811, by visiting www.vtechphones.com



I Getting Started

Installation Directions

Installation Without A Router

INTERNET

N

| DSL or Cable Modem

PC/LAN Port

WAN Port

Base Unit

NOTE: The IP8100 series telephone is
expandable up to a total of 4 handsets.
Uses model IP811 (sold separately)

Warning: Do not route the Ethernet cable to outdoors, and ensure that you are
using a safety approved DSL or Cable modem with proper electrical isolation.

STEP 1

Unplug the power cord from your Cable or DSL modem (the device your ISP
provided which provides high-speed Internet). Make sure that you turn your
computer off and that you do NOT plug in your IP8100 series broadband tele-
phone until instructed to do so.

Helpful Hint: The modem should be powered off for at least 10 minutes. If it is
turned off for a shorter period of time, it may remember old information that will
prevent it from working properly.

STEP 2
Disconnect all cables between your Cable or DSL modem and your computer.

4



Installation Directions

STEP 3

Connect one end of the yellow Ethernet cable to the yellow port, labeled “PC/
LAN,” located on the back of the base unit and connect the other end of the yel-
low cable to the Ethernet port of your computer.

STEP 4

Connect one end of the blue Ethernet cable to the blue port, labeled “WAN,”
located on the back of the base unit and connect the other end of the blue cable
to the Ethernet port on your cable or DSL modem.

STEP 5

Reconnect power cord to the modem then turn the modem on. Please wait until
all lights on the modem stop blinking.

Helpful Hint: This should take a few minutes, but may take as long as 10 min-
utes.

STEP 6

Plug the power cord into the power port located on the bottom or your IP8100
series telephone and the other end into the electrical outlet. This turns the IP
8100 series broadband telephone on.

Helpful Hint: Do NOT interrupt this registration process by unplugging the pow-
er or by using the handsets until the READY indicator light on the front of base
has gone from flashing yellow to a steady green.

Helpful Hint: Use only the power cord provided in this package; using an older
power cord can damage the broadband telephone.

STEP 7

Turn your computer on, and check your computer to see if your Internet is work-
ing, try to visit any website. If your Internet is working, please proceed to STEP
10. If not, please proceed to STEP 8.

STEP 8:

Cable Users

If you receive Internet access through a Cable modem, you may need to register
the IP8100 series phone with your ISP. Please contact them to update your
information; you will likely need your WAN MAC address, which is located on
the bottom of the base. Once your ISP has updated your account, proceed to
step 9.

--OR --

DSL Users

If you have DSL and are required to enter a user name and password (PPPoE)
when accessing the Internet, you may be required to authenticate the IP8100
series telephone.

I Getting Started



I Getting Started

Installation Directions

=I5
e [ Mo Fgesier Jock Heb =
o Bach - D A A DSewch )Favories Preds F N D =
Aghdeas 9] ho /112 16015 1o bineetcn BT
°
NEECH tmrovusion seroed Techasions \Vonage

Please Login:
niter your password, then click Login
Logn Mame: [rech
pagswort: |

arvad

| ~ ol

A.  Open a web browser such as Microsoft ® Internet Explorer using the
computer connected through your IP8100 Ethernet port. In the
address of location field, type <http://192.168.15.1> and press ENTER.
This displays the login screen. Enter the default password ‘VTech’
and click on login.

B. On the Setup Wizard screen, click Run Wizard to start the set-up.

C. Follow Wizard screens to complete the setup.

STEP 9:
Check for dial tone by pressing the ON button on your handset. If you do not hear
a dial tone, please refer to the Troubleshooting section of the user manual.

Congratulations! Even if you are transferring your number, you are ready to
start taking advantage of the great savings and superior quality of Vonage right
now! Please call 800-342-1791 to setup your voicemail service and to learn
about other free Vonage features included with every Vonage calling plan.



Installation Directions

Installation With A Router

N

! INTERNET )

Base Unit
xﬁ e
DSL or Cable Modem
WAN Port

/
.:\\ /;‘, % Laptop

Existing
Network Router

NOTE: The IP8100 series telephone is expandable up to
a total of 4 handsets. Uses model IP811 (sold separately)

Warning: Do not route the Ethernet cable to outdoors, and ensure that you are
using a safety approved DSL or Cable modem with proper electrical isolation.

STEP 1:

Using the blue Ethernet cable provided, connect one end into the blue port,
labeled “WAN,” located on the back of the IP8100 series broadband telephone
base unit and connect the other end into an available LAN port on your router. If
you have a wireless router, place the base unit at least three feet (36 inches) away
from your router to avoid interference.

Helpful Hint: If all the Ethernet ports on your existing router are full, disconnect
one of the attached devices from the existing router. Plug the blue Ethernet cable
into the now free port on your router. Connect the device you just unplugged
from your router to the yellow “PC/LAN” port located on the back of IP8100 series
broadband telephone base unit.

I Getting Started



I Getting Started

Installation Directions

STEP 2:

Plug the power cord into the power port located on the bottom of your base unit
and the other end into the electrical outlet. This turns the broadband telephone
on.

Helpful Hint: Do NOT interrupt this registration process by unplugging the pow-
er or by using the handsets until the READY indicator light on the front of base
has gone from flashing yellow to a steady green.

Helpful Hint: Use only the power cord provided in this package; using any other
power cord could damage the broadband phone.

STEP 3:

Check for dial tone by pressing the ON button on your handset. If you do not
hear a dial tone, please refer to the Troubleshooting section of the user manu-
al.

Congratulations! Even if you are transferring your number, you are ready to start
taking advantage of the great savings and superior quality of Vonage right now!
Please call 800-342-1791 to setup your voicemail service and to learn about
other free Vonage features included with every Vonage calling plan.



Installation Directions

Installatiozn With A Modem Router

o ¥ .-‘L

INTERNET |

..-f'

a'*-.-w\

Base Unit . -

PC

WAN Port S
/ %

DSL or Cable Modem E‘M._H

&

Laptop

Handset 1 & 2

NOTE: The IP8100 series telephone is expandable up to
a total of 4 handsets. Uses model IP811 (sold separately)

Warning: Do not route the Ethernet cable to outdoors, and ensure that you are
using a safety approved DSL or Cable modem with proper electrical isolation.

STEP 1:

Using the blue Ethernet cable provided, connect one end into the blue port,
labeled “WAN,” located on the back of the IP8100 series broadband telephone
base unit and connect the other end into an available LAN port on your router. If
you have a wireless modem router, place the base unit at least 3 feet away from
your router to avoid interference.

Helpful Hint: If all the Ethernet ports on your existing router are full, disconnect
one of the attached devices from the existing router. Plug the blue Ethernet ca-
ble into the now free port on your router. Connect the device you just unplugged
from your router to the yellow “PC/LAN” port located on the back of IP8100 se-
ries broadband telephone base unit.

STEP 2:

Plug the power cord into the power port located on the bottom of your base unit
and the other end into the electrical outlet. This turns the IP8100 series broad-
band telephone on.

I Getting Started



I Getting Started

Installation Directions

Helpful Hint: Do NOT interrupt this registration process by unplugging the pow-
er or by using the handsets until the READY indicator light on the front of the
base has gone from flashing yellow to a steady green.

Helpful Hint: Use only the power cord provided in this package; using an older
power cord can damage the broadband phone.

STEP 3:

Check for dial tone by pressing the ON button on your handset. If you do not
hear a dial tone, please refer to the Troubleshooting section of the user manu-
al.

Congratulations! Even if you are transferring your number, you are ready to
start taking advantage of the great savings and superior quality of Vonage right
now! Please call 800-342-1791 to setup your voicemail service and to learn
about other free Vonage features included with every Vonage calling plan.

10



The Setup Wizard

The Setup Wizard helps setup your system. Open a web browser such as Micro-
soft® Internet ExplorerTM using the computer connected to the IP8100 series
telephone’s PC/LAN port, then follow the steps below.

Note: The screens you will see are stored in the IP8100 series telephone; they
are not web site pages. During setup, ignore alerts that prompt you to reconnect
to the Internet.

1. In the address bar, type http://192.168.15.1 (do NOT type www).

2. Press the Enter key to display the login screen.

(J .
vtech Imnovation Beyond Technology ™ vo nage

Qge Camvlec

Please Login:

Plaass anter your pasiwesd, than elick Login

Login Hame!  [VTech
password: [

11

I The Setup Wizard I



I The Setup Wizard I

The Setup Wizard

3. Enter the default password ‘VTech’ to display the initial Wizard screen.
v

'u'tech Innovation Beyond Techmology ™ vonage

T Advasced | Adwin | Skatus | Malp
» WITARD
158 SOMMECTION
= LOGOUT
Satap Wieand:

T BEen

Thi tabup wizard will halp you s seafigurs the Biroadband Talaphans b cannact to yaur 152
{Intereet Service Provider).

Fhease tollow the setup wizard sbap-by-step to configure the Broscbaend Telephone,

B 2008 VTad Cammuniestions, lae Bl Rights Netared.

wey yheihoiorpy COMn

4. Click the Run Wizard button to display the Internet Connection Type
screen.

12



Internet Connection Type

Type (WAN)
At this screen you must choose an Internet connection type (you will be allowed
to choose only one). If you are not sure which to choose, ask your Internet Ser-
vice Provider. After you make a selection, click Next to display the setup screen

for the option you’ve chosen.

IFa

= WIrAR

PP COMBITCTTON

= LoD

AV e R L — VO nage
Basi [r ] A LTI wialp
et Copmection Type AR} b
Clck » Byttan to indcate pour [nternet connecton type, Contact vour 158 F you sre not
s, Clhck Mewt to contings
& Dynsmic 1P Addreds Mast cakle users Tour 15F assegns
your 1P address
STty
© pEpal Mast DEL users Tour 15F e &
opon procedure. The
IF may e slake pr
dynarmie

Tour TSP sesigns & parmassnt 1P address whech

™ Bhstic 1P Address
VI ITYLIL ST

Edii

& 700% VTach Commuricationg, [ng A&ll Righty Reservad

Dynamic IP Address
Choose this setting if you don’t have to enter a username and password to ac-

cess the Internet. Continue on page 14.

PPPoE
Choose this setting if you have DSL and are required to enter a username and

password to access the Internet. Continue on page 15.

Static IP
This setting is rarely required. Contact your ISP to confirm your IP address be-

fore choosing this option. Continue on page 16.

13

I The Setup Wizard I



I The Setup Wizard I

Dynamic IP Address Screen

The following screen appears if you select Dynamic IP Address as your Internet
connection type.

(] .
vtech Innrvation Beyond Techrology Vonage
Tisaic Advsne Adwmis | Stetes  Faip
& WELARD
o LER COMMECTION
s LERELT
Sl Dyieamic 1P Adilness: 7 bslp

Tou have chosen Drymarres IP Address selechon Tour 159 assgns your IP address
ainomatscally, Chok Reat o eamiius

.L =5

@ 1003 WTeth Commutecaliond. ne Il Kights Reieved

wod, b ehun b ER L Earn

Click Next to continue or click Back to return to the previous screen. Clicking
Exit takes you back to the initial wizard screen without saving any changes.

14



PPPoOE Screen

The following screen appears if you select PPPoE as your Internet connection
type.

IF

@ .
Ve snomsonsayond teensingy- VOnage

Maiis LT P ) Aidasan Shakus Help

® OWELAKD
FIGP CONMECTION

 LOaaUT
Sai FPPal T Hel

Lot FPPaE Name and Fassword. Chick Nest ta conmrs

15 Uger Mama: |usemams

Passmard: |[snes

Ee-Coter Passmord: (sses

& 005 WTach Communicsticar. Inc Al Rightr Rersread

Enter the username and password (provided by your Internet Service Provider)
that you use when accessing the Internet. When finished, click Next to continue
or click Back to return to the previous screen. Clicking Exit takes you back to

the initial wizard screen without saving any changes.
Note: you may need to append the ISP’s domain suffix to the username, i.e.,

username @verizon.net.

15

I The Setup Wizard I



I The Setup Wizard I

Set Static IP Address Screen

The following screen appears if you select Static IP Address as your Internet
connection type.

r
) [ .
'V'tech Innavation Beyond Technology ™ Vo n a ge
Hamie Mdvasced  Adwin St Help
* WIZART
¢ [ CONMECTION
* LOWEOLUT
St Static IP Address T sl
Eriter your 150 provided duatic 19 infermaton.
WAM IP Address: (0000
WAH Subnel Mask: 1000
WAN Golemay Address: 192 162000
Primary N8 Address: (197 1650754
Secandary BHE Address: el
Back [ New ]
Emt
£ TS WTaah Sammvianicslisss, Tng. 81 Righls Rassmad
[

Delete anything that appears in these fields when the screen is displayed, then
enter the WAN and DNS addresses provided by your ISP. Click Next to continue
or click Back to return to the previous screen. Clicking Exit takes you back to
the initial wizard screen without saving any changes.

16



Setup Completed Screen

=
(J .
Vtech bangwation Reyond Techablogy ™ vo n a ge

Waks Advaead  Rdwin Stats  Malp

& WErARD
& IEP SORMECTION

LA
Sawvn Senings? 9 psle

Chck Dack if you wank to revies or change any sethngs. Or chok Exik to stop mow wihout

Favewy say changes

when your selings ere conredt, ohck Sawe Settings. Thiz wil carrglete the setug el
Eaplay & nnfirrnatiss Screan.

B 2008 VTath Communicatisai. Ine All Rights Rafervad,

i b, i

Click Save Setting for the changes to take effect or click Back to return to the
previous screen. Clicking Exit takes you back to the initial wizard screen without

saving any changes.

17

I The Setup Wizard I



I The Setup Wizard I

Setup Completed Screen

(] .
VtECh Inngvation Beyeed Technology VO nage

. LY e Ades aves tislp

® WITARD

ISP COMNDTTION _

LOQCOUT
Wirat Satup Complulad! P e

Congratolatons! Toor setud i compiste.

Clecke Close Wizard to exf a=d return s Ba man admisiiratan sorean or dick Heme an
your benesar i chack yaur sharmet connaches. Be sure o read yeur Liser Masual far
impariant infermatian sbaul raur Braadiand Telephane,

& 008 Vs Cammumincebisna, Inc &l Bights Rassmned

Click Close Wizard to return to the initial wizard screen.

Test your connections

Re-launch your web browser. Your designated home page should appear. If
your home page does not appear, try the following:

* Reboot your computer.

+ Turn off or unplug your modem for a few seconds, then turn it back on.

+ If you still have no Internet access, please refer to the Troubleshooting section
of this manual.

18



Menu Structure

Basic
+  Wizard
ISP Connection
Logout

Advanced
+ Virtual Server
Filters
DMz
Logout
Admin
Settings
DHCP
Passwords
Other
Restore Settings
+ Logout

Status

Broadband Telephone Info

Activity

+ Traffic
DHCP Client
Logout

Help
Basic
Advanced
Admin
Status
Glossary

+  Logout

19

I Menue Structrure I



I Basic SettingsI

Basic Settings

Setup Wizard Screen

Click Run Wizard for a simple, step-by-step configuration of your IP8100 series
telephone settings. It is usually not necessary to do this after initial setup is
complete.

To re-run the Wizard to update settings, please see the Setup Wizard section
on page 12.

ISP Connection Settings Screen

Use this screen to view or change the Internet connection type required by your
Internet Service Providers. Please check with your Internet Service Provider for
the required configuration settings.

ISP Connection Settings: Dynamic IP Address

This setting is usually required for use with cable modems. Choose this setting if
you don'’t have to enter a username/password to access the Internet when you
first turn on your computer. With this option, IP addresses are assigned by your
ISP automatically.

20



Basic Settings

|
[ ) .
Vt'ECh Innowation Beyond Tethnosogy vo na ge
s Adaanawd Adwin KEabas Help
CRLTETEN TS T
- LOaUT
ISP Canmection Setings: ¥ Hake

Click the buttan that mdicates your cennechion trpe. Sontact vouwr 1530 f v 800 ot sure,

 Dynambc [0 Addrags | Host cable usars Your 15F susiges your 1P
mddrass sutnenatosily
T pppok Wost 5L users. Wour 15F uses @ logon

gracedure, The [P may be
shatic gr dyhamic

 Clalie 1P Address ::lr aRSION A prrmanent [P sddross which yeu e
Statis I
1P &ddress: [n oy {assigrad
r by yeur
15r

Fuknat Mk |

15# Gatewar Addreds: [TeTEa 00

Primacy DNS Address: Raa ypanoed
T gl TR T

Smcondary OWE [ (marbe
Ak

rasE: raquire]
BHCF Clrrl Lot MAC Address:
Mone vi Copy 00.11:a0.00.07 b5
Rusiona

Candal

i 005 UTadh Comerunistisnr, Inn &1 Rightr Rarerisd

+ MAC Address: This defaults to the MAC (Media Access Control) address of
the WAN port in the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, you can manually enter it here, or use the
DHCP Client List to copy it.

+ DHCP Client List: Lists MAC addresses of devices that have obtained a
DHCP lease from the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, select that MAC address from the list, click
Copy, then click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Restore takes you
back to the default MAC address value.

21

| Basic Settings |



I Basic SettingsI

Basic Settings

ISP Connection Settings: PPPoE

PPPoE stands for Point to Point Protocol over Ethernet. This setting is often
used by DSL service providers. Choose this setting if you are required to enter
a username and password when accessing the Internet.

Vtech Innovaiicn Deyond Technolegy ™ \./O n a ge

s Adusnred | Adwis | Skatan | Help
|
e ISP Connaction
IO TR
b LOOOUT
VS Conmecting S enings 2 baio

Lhick the butten that mdicates your cermecbion tres. Centact your 158 & you are ngl sure

© Bynamie 1P Mot cakde wrers. Vour ESP essigns youwr [P
|l yddrat manmstically,
5 PRPOE Most OSL =ers Tour ESP uses & lopon

procadure, The 1P may be
static or dynamic.

™ Static IP Addrexs |TOUF ISP S16gns a parmanent [P sddress which you must
anter.

PPPoE

Vrer Hemet Lipamams
e Fm—
Retype Passmord: [y
Mazrrum Idle Tene: I.I_ ns
bl [T

CHCE Clant Lige: MAC Addrass:
E:q S0 b Ba sl dl -! : L'up'_.l_ 0011 :a0:01 0765
Reslore

@ I VTath Commrgnicutions, Inc &N Rights farerved.

22



Basic Settings

+ User Name: Enter the user name required by your ISP when you connect to
the Internet.

Note: you may need to append your ISP’s domain suffix to the username, i.e.,
username@verizon.net.

+ Password: Enter the password required by your ISP when you connect to
the Internet.

+ Re-type Password: Re-type the password entered.

+ Maximum Idle Time: (Default 0) This field specifies the number of minutes
of inactivity before your IP8100 series telephone terminates the PPPoE
session. To avoid periodic disconnection from the Internet, leave this value
set to zero.

To allow your computer to disconnect after a period of inactivity, enter the
time in minutes. (For example, enter 10 to disconnect 10 minutes after you've
stopped using the computer.)

+ MTU: (Default 1492) Data sent over networks is divided into packets of a
certain size. MTU (Maximum Transfer Unit) specifies the largest packet size
allowed for transmission over a network. This value typically does not need
to be changed. Do not change it unless advised to do so by your Internet
Service Provider.

+ MAC Address: This defaults to the MAC® (Media Access Control) address
of the WAN port in the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, you can manually enter it here, or use the
DHCP Client List to copy it.

« DHCP Client List: Lists all MAC addresses of computers that have obtained a
DHCP lease from the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, select that MAC address from the list, click
Copy, then click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Restore takes you
back to the default MAC address value.

23

I Basic Settings I



I Basic SettingsI

Basic Settings

ISP Connection Settings: Static IP Address
This connection type is rarely required. Contact your ISP to confirm IP informa-
tion before choosing this option.

|

vtﬂch Inngrvation Bayond Technalogy vonage

Wiisbi Advincad Adeiin SEabus Nalp
ok LI ISP Connection
" LSaouT
ISP Cannecilim Senlngs 5| sl

Clech the beotod that welicalas paur conheches nge. Cenbacd your 1598 d yau sre not dure.

" Bymamlc IP Addrass  NEwt cable users. eur 18P aikagng pour o
wddrasd gtarratically.

O prpa Most DL uLere vour 150 uged & kagon
tracadirs, The 1P may ha
stahic ar dynsmrec,

& suatic [0 Adidress ::.::: sesigne & permanent [F sddrecs which pou muct

Static IP;

= oaddress: Cnn essigned
poal by yoor

ISP}

Submetmmk [T
TSP Gatemay Addressi [fIZiEann
Primary CHE Sddress: [T TERIZEd
Gecondary OKS [T [may b
Address;

regaire]
DHCP Cligsk List HAC Address:
Nona ¥ Capy D011l 01 07 be
Resizes
Cancel
B OGS UTai S atisn, [ T R e i

ernlpgghonge eon

24



Basic Settings

Note: When entering the numbers, remember that each number must be in the
correct format (four sets of numbers separated by periods, with no spaces).

+ IP Address: Enter the value assigned by your ISP.

+ Subnet Mask: Enter the value assigned by your ISP.

- ISP Gateway Address: Enter the value assigned by your ISP.
+ Primary DNS Address: Enter the value assigned by your ISP.

+ Secondary DNS Address: Enter the value assigned by your ISP.

+ MAC Address: This defaults to the MAC (Media Access Control) address of
the WAN port in the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, you can manually enter it here, or use the
DHCP Client List to copy it.

+ DHCP Client List: Lists MAC addresses of devices that have obtained a
DHCP lease from the IP8100 series telephone. If your ISP has registered the
MAC address of your computer, select that MAC address from the list, click
Copy, then click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Restore takes you
back to the default MAC address value.

25

I Basic Settings



I Advanced Settings I

Advanced Settings

These settings require advanced networking knowledge. Incorrectly changing
these settings may interrupt your Internet or VoIP service. These setting affect
devices connected to the PC/LAN port on your IP8100 series telephone.

Virtual Server

Virtual Server, also known as port forwarding, allows you to enable other Inter-
net users access to services running on your local network (such as your web
server or FTP server). The IP8100 series telephone will redirect the Internet
user requests to the appropriate server within your local network based on the
configured IP address and port number. To create a new virtual server, fill in the
fields on the screen and click Apply to save the page settings. You may also
use settings for commonly used services in the Virtual Server table at the bottom
of the screen by clicking an Edit button.

. g
\ftec‘.h Innirvation Beyond Technalogy ™ vo n a ge
Lo Adwened B Wt Help
bM2
LOGOLT Wimal Server —

Wirbasl sarvers allam Intarnet ussrs fram e WAN cids of your mitsr o scosss services
munnmng an LAN side, This is aiso calied port farmarding. Fill in e felds below to creats a
wirtusl server which can be accessed from autside your setwerk. You can repest this
profess Tor as ey services Bhal are requead

eabled & ver T Ho " Clam
Name;
Critnation [#:
Froteal Trpe: [TCF -
Part 5aart « Endi
Cancei
Visbual Server Talila:
Cnabled  |Meme  |Destinatien IP Protecol § Portis}

@ 2005 VTach Communications, Eno &l Rights Rajaresd

Fahangyam

26



Advanced Settings

+ Virtual Server: (Default Off): Click On to enable or Off to disable. This indicates
whether the virtual server is initially enabled or disabled when it is created or
modified.

+ Name: Enter a name for the virtual server you are setting up.

+ Destination IP: Enter the private IP address of the computer that is hosting

the service/application.
Note: It is recommended that Static IP is used as the ISP Connection

Setting when Virtual Server is created.
+ Protocol Type: Choose the type of protocol used to access your hosting

service.

+ Port: Enter a single port or a range of ports to forward to a computer on your
local network. (Leave this field blank to deny access to all ports.)

Click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Cancel aborts any changes you
have made on the page.

27

I Advanced SettingsI



I Advanced Settings I

Advanced Settings

Filters
Filters allow you to restrict or permit Internet access for computers on your local
network. The filter type supported on your IP8100 series telephone is IP Filter.

(]
\rtech Inmovation Beyand Technolagy = vo n a ge
Hanin Advarsed Adwin | Blas | Help
VIRTUSL SORVER
= FiLTEs
- pMZ
Fillvas: H

LT — ? oo

Filtars allow you to camrol [ebermet accsss fem cmputers @ pour bcal setwock  Fil in the

finlde halow ta craste & filar that wll ideskly & compatir which will be dsniad accacs B

Eriernet services. Tou can repeat this process to enter 85 many compubers &5 nasded.

Enabled: F yvag © Hp Chear
Haree !
Soures 1P 1 (blank or 0.0.0.0 for deny sl
Dastinaton 1F {biank or 0.0.000 for deny &l
Farti . {bilank far dany alll.
protecal Tyss: [TCE e Loy ]
Canm
IP Fllver Talls
Enabled Hame Sowrce IF - Bestimakion TP Protocol fPorts
@ 2008 vTadh Cemmunialiand, tra All Rights Resareeil
giachohonsy. o
"]
IP Filters

An IP filter is used to deny any specific computer from accessing the Internet
using the computer’s IP address. You can deny access by to specific services
by port numbers or by blocking all ports for the specific computer. To add a new
filter, fill in the fields above and click Apply to save the page settings. You can
block access to several of the most commonly used services by clicking an Edit
button in the IP Filter table at the bottom of the screen. This will copy the proper
settings into the IP Filter fields. You will only need to enter the IP address of the
computer to be affected by the filter (you can find this number by displaying the
DHCP screen under the Admin tab).

28



Advanced Settings

IP Filters: (Default to On): Click On to enable or Off to disable. This indicates
whether the IP filter is initially enabled or disabled when it is created or modi-
fied.

Name: Enter a name the IP Filter you are setting up.

Destination IP: Enter the private IP address that will be affected by the filter.
If left blank, any computers on your LAN will be blocked the Internet access.

Port: Enter a single port or a range of ports that will be denied Internet access.
(Leave this field blank to deny access to all ports.)
Protocol Type: Choose a protocol type to block.

When finished, click Apply to add the new filter which is then listed under the
IP Filter Table.

DMZ

DMZ (Demilitarized Zone) is a feature that exposes a designated computer on
your local network to the Internet. The computer designated as the DMZ host
is not affected by other security measures. Use this option with caution.

Computers designated as DMZ may be vulnerable to security risks.
°
vtech Innuwaten Bryund Technotogy - vo na ge
Basss ey o Ades LT maly

VIRTUAL BERVIR
FILTERS

* Dhat
e liM 7 bals

v ard ALL incoming perts tn the competer connected 1o

i o Desiblanized Tane, mil alow the speciied

et

L on ¥ Off

o

£ I00F ¥Tach Commumications, Inc &5 Rights Rerryd

- |

» DMZ: (Default Off) Click On to allow unrestricted Internet access to designated

computers.

» IP Address: Enter the IP address of a computer to be exposed to the Internet

access. When you are finished, click Apply to save the page settings.

Click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Cancel aborts any changes you
have made on the page.

29

I Advanced Settings



I Admin Settings I

Admin Settings

These settings can help you protect against unauthorized access and manage
your IP8100 series firmware.

Settings

V) L0 R —— \Yonage

o Adgpuand R— BT ety

» TS
« BHER
« PRLESARE

. STHER Locs Mempalk P omaip

¢ BEETOM BETTINGE
o LT Bslaw 1 the IF nfarmgton for the Brosdbend Teaphons

17 wcdrepe; 192 160161
Subeeh Mk : P55 IS5 TE5 0

Lecal Damain Name: Lancicip {egbonal)

[Famy VAN Pl

That aphon cortrols how tha Brosdband Telaphons handles png requsits from e Inssmst

WANPOg @ pary © Allos

WPH P
Batg-thrgugh should be furmsd an # pou kv probieme careechng k8 VPN
TR on & of
e I o o
\Rmdsanal Py anil May
Thas sphan slena miz-aperabsdy mih sther PP 1upparbed cgspment

Urvareal Plug avd Plagl © on ol

epmmate Masmaie s

Chok On, than snter tha [P sddress of W on T o
th FRTGEE AETING EOMmputs, Liiifsg
the default 8.0.0.0 sllaws sny

Rbrguter s Tt birld gl e ddes ip the i Addewsi (IOT0
Breadiand Telaphone tonhguration
whan Remans Managimant o mabiled Part

& 08 VTadh da P LTI P p— "l

30



Admin Settings

Local Network
IP Address: (Default 192.168.15.1.) The Internet Protocol (IP) address of your IP8100
series telephone is private and cannot be seen on the Internet. You can change this
number if needed, but it is usually not necessary to do so.
+ Subnet Mask: (Default 255.255.255.0.) The subnet mask (sub-network mask) is used to
define alist of IP addresses allowed to a specified network segment (i.e., the 192.168.15.
x subnet).
+ Local Domain Name (optional): If desired, you can enter a name here to
identify your network.
Deny WAN Ping: This option allows the IP8100 series telephone’s public WAN IP to ignore
ping commands sent by Internet users. Hackers may ping public WAN [P address to de-
termine whether an IP address is vulnerable. When defaults to Deny, this option instructs
your network to ignore Ping queries and to help protect against unauthorized access by
others outside your network.
VPN Pass-Through: (Default On) The IP8100 series telephone supports VPN (Virtual Pri-
vate Network) pass-through for both PPTP (Point-to-Point Tunneling Protocol) and IPSec (IP
Security). Turning both of these On prevents your IP8100 series telephone from blocking
access to another network you may wish to use.

Universal Plug and Play

+ Default is On. This option makes the IP8100 series telephone compliant with the
Universal Plug and Play standard, which allows compatibility with equipment made by
different manufacturers.

Remote Web Management

Default is off. If turned on, this feature allows you to change IP8100 series telephone

settings from a remote location (i.e., via the Internet).

» IP Address: Enter the Internet IP address of a computer that has access to the IP8100
series telephone. You can use 0.0.0.0 to allow all Internet IP addresses access to your
network.

» Port: Enter the port number used for access to the IP8100 series telephone.
Example: http:/x.x.x.x:8080 (Where x.x.x.x is the WAN IP address of the IP8100 series
telephone and 8080 is the port used for the web management interface.)

Remote SSH Management

If turned on, this feature allows Vonage to remotely troubleshoot the IP8100 series tele-

phone via a secure shell (SSH). This feature is protected with an Admin password granted

to Vonage support staff only.

» IP Address: Enter the Internet IP address of the remote computer, which will be allowed
access to remotely configure the IP8100.

Click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Cancel aborts any changes you have

made on the page.

DHCP Screen

This screen allows you to view or change your local network IP settings.

When any device on your network is turned on, it must be assigned an IP address to com-
municate with other devices on the network. DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol)
assigns these IP addresses to devices on your network.

31

I Admin Settings I



I Admin Settings I

Admin Settings

Leave DHCP set to On and be sure that you have selected Obtain an IP ad-
dress Automatically in the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box on
your client computers.

(J .
\ftﬂ‘ch infevation Brysed TedRestogy ~ vo n a ge
[ B P Shalws ey
PARIRCAE
T BHCE S 7 tak

EEETORE SETTINGE
As & OHCP server, the Breadband Telephone aidiphi [P addredsr 1o other devoes &0 your

OB Pt
Viodp ahould leard this det 85 i Uslesd insirucied othirmrie
DHCP Servert & op © of
tarteg [P Addradd: o2 1505, (100
Endg 1P Address: 19z.188.15, [199
Cancas!
MECF Clent Tabile
Toa fallownfeg Buttan can be dhcked 10 son the kit of OHCP Chenld avadabis
© F00Y VTeth Commuynicatizny. Ing. &N Rights Reresved

DHCP Server
+ DHCP Server: Enable/disable DHCP.
+ Starting IP address: The starting IP address for the DHCP server’s IP
assignment.
+ Ending IP address: The ending IP address for the DHCP server’s IP
assignment.
Lease Time: The length of time for the LAN IP address lease.
C|ICk Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Cancel aborts any changes
you have made on the page.

DHCP Client Table
+ Thisisalistof devices assigned the IP address on your IP8100 series telephone LAN,
showing the host name, IP address, MAC address and expired time for each.

32



Admin Settings

Passwords

Changing the default user password is not required by the IP8100 series tele-
phone, but it can help prevent unauthorized tampering with the IP8100 series
telephone’s settings. Once a password is set, only those who know the pass-
word will be allowed to change or view settings.

Note: Write down the password and store it in a secure place. If you forget, you
will not have access to any settings until you reset the IP8100 series telephone
to factory default setting. For more information on factory default setting, please
refer to Admin / Restore Settings.

VEECH ioveion teyond Tchnsiopr \Yonage

Baike | Adwasiad Bt Shabei Ml

MTTiIrHAS
bkl

B PALNWIRL
T ]

BUNTONN SETTIMGE

Crasie & passwaed i prevent Uper Mt |
LEaUT unauthorized teengenng. This &

teghiy recomersnded f Remaots

Managemant is turned on Pagsmod

Corfem Pagisond

@ 0T VTwih Carmmufelabiani. Ihi Al Rights Raderred,

User Management
+ Enter a new password to replace the default password VTech. Confirm by

re-entering the new password in the field below.
Click Apply to save the page settings. Clicking Cancel aborts any changes you
have made on the page.

33

I Admin Settings I



I Admin Settings I

Admin Settings

Other Options

LJ g
vtech Innorvation Beyond Techrology ™ VO nage

Massi  Adwamind LY. Thales | Halp
= BETTIRGE
- EHER
AR
Pl Tes - I
pg— ) Tesk 7 Hslp

* RERTORE SUTTINGS
Entsr an 1P sddress, then click Fing 1o help troublsshost [P coanactivity probisms on Four

* LOBOUT b,
10 adaress [ mo

FING 192 160.15.1 (192.168.15.1); &4 data bytes
72 bytan from 192,168,151 e _seq=0 t=2T5

b =0.0 ms

2 byted from 193.168.15.1; wrrp_isq=1 Mi=355

bmar=i{.0 m5

T2 bytis from 192,168,151 somd_Sad=2 Mi=3]

a0 my

— 19E-160,15.]1 g IAUSUCE — -
& TE00 VTesh Comemuniabion, Ine Al Nights Hagarped

prntachilnan cos

Ping Test

+ Atroubleshooting tool. This option allows you to test the IP connectivity of the
devices on your local network. Enter the IP address of the device to be tested
then click Ping. The ping results are then displayed in the window below the

Ping button.

34



Admin Settings

Restore Settings
At this screen you can restore saved settings if the IP8100 series telephone
becomes unstable and needs to be reset.

o
vtech Innerraticn Beyond Technology = vo n a ge
Dawe Advenced Aidrsis State el
—— Restore Faclory Defaull Seftings
CHicP
PAESHORD
Rextare Rower Seting r -1

STHER
* RENPURE FERTEMGS
This actian wil restare all non-grovisknad paramabars o the fachary defau® settings.
L3 ST
Rastnre Bouter Settinge Ewnboes
Rastat Thee Broadliand Telephoms:

This uplion wil restan the Broadiand Telephone. (Veor comguter wil not be rebested)

Reboo

@ 2008 YTack Cammunicshiang, Tne. Al Bights Ragsrsd

i paai

Restore Router Settings

» Restore to Factory Default Settings: Click Restore to reset the IP8100
series telephone to its original factory default settings. Use of this option will
delete all changes you have made to all settings.

Restart The Broadband Telephone

» Reboot: This option saves all current settings, then shuts down and restarts
the IP8100 series telephone firmware to reinitialize it. This serves the same
purpose as quickly press and release the reset switch at the bottom of the
base unit.
Beware that when the reset switch is pressed and held for more than 10
seconds and then released, the phone will restore to factory defaults. This
includes clearing and resetting the password on the web configuration back
to the VTech default password.
Note: Reboot or reset switch does not affect your base unit power, RF
operation, or any of the telephone handset settings.

35

I Admin Settings I



Status Screens

Status screens display reports of network activity and traffic statistics of your
IP8100 series telephone.

Broadband Telephone Information
This screen displays the current status of the IP8100 series telephone.

AV tECh tnnirvation Beyund Tecbnolugy ©

Advanced

\Yonage

Manic Admim &katus Help

o I|";I:|1'||!:{|:':"-‘.'|"|-.| o Breadband Telephena Info
o AETIVETY
= TRAFFLC Broadband Telephone (LAN) Information: 7 tals

= BHCR CLIENT

I Status ScreensI

CRIphEYE YOUF SUrrent
Frmwiace war s
ALFmBar

* LOGOUT

Deiplays atalus af
your Lo Area
lintwark cannoclian

I EFvars Yarslon:
Releasa MNurle .

Rootliader Yardon: 1

MALZ Addrais
1P anoreas

SuUbmeY Mask

DECE SETy e

Internel Connection [WAN) InTermation:

Dufpldyd tha itatul af MAL AddrSii
VEr g Araa

CARRBE
NE VA CARARETARE

P Addreis
Butirol Maik
Cufaull Cateway
et

PO Tk Cammikitabas, TRe. K Raghhs 01e i e 4

11.1.0=-10%07 10
4,13, 1-r000001
L3111 A

B i1 AD:OL: 0&: ST
L L A |

L AEE BTE.0

B

00 301 AD:DE k- 36
Cornactsd

TIE 113904, 153
HA

oy

Ha

Broadband Telephone (LAN) Information

Displays the IP8100 series telephone’s current firmware version. The IP8100
series telephone auto-provisions and upgrades to the latest versions non-

intrusively and when available.

Also displays the status of your Local Area Network connections (MAC Address
of the Ethernet LAN connection, IP Address, Subnet Mask, and DHCP server

setting).

Internet Connection (WAN) Information

Displays the status of your Wide Area Network connections (MAC Address of
the Ethernet WAN connection, IP Address, Subnet Mask, Default Gateway, and

DNS (Domain Name Server).

36




Status Screens

+ If your ISP connection type is Dynamic, buttons at the bottom of the screen
are labeled as DHCP Renew and DHCP Release. The buttons allow you
to release or renew the IP Address assigned by your Internet Service
Provider.

- If your ISP connection type is PPPoE, buttons at the bottom of the screen

are labeled as Connect and Disconnect. The buttons allow you to reset
the

connection to your Internet Service Provider.

+ If your ISP connection type is Static IP, no button options are at the bottom

of the screen.

Activity Logs
This screen displays a record of the most recent network events. Each time the
IP8100 series telephone is reset or turned off, all entries are deleted.

[ ]
VEECH mecrstion epons Tectosions” \Vonage
Baskn  Advesied  Admis | Vlehes bl
TRAFFIC TR " ¥ b
EHER 2T

LT The srdlmem kg beape track of svenhi and scietey ooournng an e Brasdand Telsghens

HerwerELng =
Eiharpnat-W

Erhernat-HiN

stocel type=Oxe00

& T09 Vedh Comerasigalions, Brd, @ laghts Bapaereed

37

I Status ScreensI



I Status ScreensI

Status Screens

Traffic Statistics
This screen displays a summary of the data sent and received by your Local
Area Network and Wide Area Network.

. (] .
VEIECH ot Bend tecnotogy- Vonage

Hasin Advarmed Adein (LRI B Help

, BECADEAMD
TOLLPMOME NG

¢ ACTIVITY

& TRAFFIL Trafle Seatuiics; 7 Halp
* DHCD CLIENT

. LOGOUT The screen drplapt a wumimary of trafhic hacdlad by Bhe Broadband Talsphone
[Valume of dats cent or recaived by pour Leeal drea Netsork and Wide fren Hetwork),

Transmit Receive
LU ALY Framaes A3EY Framet
LA 1362 Framas 1404 Frames

© 003 vTach Communicatsend, Ine Al Bights Reiened

shachehanaraer

+ Refresh: Click to update the screen and see the most recent traffic
statistics.

38



Status Screens

DHCP Client
This screen displays a list of IP addresses distributed to your local LAN net-
work by the IP8100 series telephone.

(J .
VtECh Inavation Bayand Technalogy ™ Vonage
Rasir A anied Admin Liaha Help
o DROADBAND
TELEFHO N IvFQ
ACTIVITY
Lol DHCP Server: 7 Hals
WL ST
& LOGALT The Brosdband Telaphone is inialy sefup as 8 DHCP Server and distnibutes B addreises

to the LAK retmork sutomaticslly
The fellowiesg table doplays the DHCP Clisnts nPermation,

The fellowing butan can be cickad ke see Bhe DHCP sarver setomgs.

Mo DHCP Cleoty Avadabile

@ I00A ¥Taedh Semmunicatiens, Ino Al Rghts Reierced

st na L s

DHCP Server
Click DHCP Server Settings takes you back to the DHCP screen under Admin.
You may view or change your local network IP settings there.

DHCP Client Table

This is a list of devices assigned the IP address on your IP8100 series tele-
phone, showing the host name, IP address, MAC address and expired time for
each.

39

I Status ScreensI



I Help I

Help

The Help menu provides on-line help to IP8100 series telephone web-based
features. Click on the available underlined topic takes you to its detailed help

page.

° V
AWEECH irovsion Boyons Technaiogy- vonage
b P s ol LR Sl ey
e
R
= i
Hlalp Mana
avarias
WLOERARY Naxic
ey
farsd
=1 L= L

Advanced

Status

Glessary

Diack

B FO0E Ve Carmmmunisstisns, Tes Al Rights Resarpmd

40



Glossary

Authentication
Authentication refers to the verification of a transmitted message’s integrity.

Broadband
Usually refers to Internet connections that provide faster data transfer rates than
standard dial-up. Cable Internet and DSL are examples of broadband.

DHCP Server

DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol) server is a server running the
DHCP protocol to automatically assign IP addresses to client stations on a TCP/
IP network. Using DHCP eliminates the need to manually assign IP addresses
to each device on your IP8100 series telephone.

DHCP Client
The DHCP client is a device that obtained a DHCP lease from a DHCP server.

DMZ

DMZ (Demilitarized Zone) is a part of a network that is located between a secure
LAN and an insecure WAN. DMZs provide a way for some clients to have unre-
stricted access to the Internet.

DNS

DNS stands for Domain Name System. DNS converts domain names to the IP
addresses that all machines on the Internet have. It translates from name to ad-
dress and from address to name.

Domain Name

The domain name is the readable version of an Internet site address. A typical
domain name has the form www.somedomainname.com or www.somedomain-
name. org, etc.

Filter

Filters define how specific data is transmitted or received from the LAN port to
the WAN port. For example, the IP8100 series telephone can filter specific LAN
IP addresses from accessing certain services on the Internet.

Firewall

Firewalls are used to keep networks secure by preventing unauthorized Internet
users from accessing services on your local network. The firewall on the IP8100
series telephone can be configured to allow Internet users to access certain
services on your LAN using Virtual Servers and the DMZ Host.

41

I Glossary I



I Glossary I

Glossary

Firmware
Firmware refers to the operating code or program that tells the IP8100 series
telephone what to do and how to do it.

Host Name
The name given to a computer or client station that acts as a source for informa-
tion on the network.

HTTP

HTTP (Hyper Text Transfer Protocol) is the communications protocol used to
connect to servers on the World Wide Web. HTTP establishes a connection
with a web server and transmits HTML pages to client browser (for example
Windows® IE). HTTP addresses all begin with the prefix http:// (for example,
http://www.somedomainname.com).

IP

IP (Internet Protocol) is the protocol in the TCP/IP communications protocol
suite that contains a network address and allows messages to be routed to a
different network or subnet. However, IP does not ensure delivery of a complete
message; TCP provides the function of ensuring delivery.

IP Address

The IP (Internet Protocol) address refers to the address of a computer attached
to a TCP/IP network. Every client and server station must have a unique IP
address. Clients are assigned either a permanent address or have one dynami-
cally assigned to them via DHCP. IP addresses are written as four sets of num-
bers separated by periods (for example, 192.168.15.1).

ISP

An ISP (Internet Service Provider) is an organization providing Internet access
service via modems, ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network), private lines
or other means.

LAN
LANs (Local Area Networks) are networks that serve users within specific geo-
graphical areas, such as your home or in a company building. LANs consist of
a group of computers and related devices that share a common communication
link. A LAN allows you to share data and resources among the devices on the
LAN.

MAC Address

A MAC address is a unique serial number for hardware adapters, giving the
adapter a unique identification.

42



Glossary

MTU

MTU (Maximum Transmission/Transfer Unit) is the largest packet size that can
be sent over a network. Messages larger than the MTU are divided into smaller
packets.

NAT

NAT (Network Address Translation — also known as IP masquerading) enables
a LAN to present itself to the Internet with one address. NAT converts the ad-
dress of each LAN node into one IP address for the Internet (and vice versa).
NAT also provides a certain amount of security by acting as a firewall by keeping
individual IP addresses hidden from the WAN.

Ping
Ping (Packet Internet Groper) is a utility used to find out if a particular IP address
is presently online.

Port

Ports are the physical and/or logical communications pathways in and out of
computers and network devices (routers and switches). Most PCs have serial
and parallel ports, which are external sockets for connecting devices such as
printers, modems, and mice. All network adapters also use ports to connect
to the LAN. Finally, applications that communicate over the Internet also have
ports; these are the endpoints of the application and are given a specific port
number.

PPPoE

PPPoE (Point-to-Point Protocol Over Ethernet) is a protocol used to commu-
nicate between two computers using a serial interface, such as dialup Internet
connections, over an Ethernet link.

Protocol
A protocol is a rule that governs the communication of data.

Server

Servers are typically powerful and fast computers that store programs and data.
The programs and data are shared by client computers (workstations) on the
network.

Subnet Mask

Subnet Masks (subnetwork masks) are used by IP protocol to direct messages
into a specified network segment (i.e., subnet). A subnet mask is stored in the
client machine, server or router and is compared with an incoming IP address to
determine whether to accept or reject the packet.

43

Glossary I



I Glossary I

Glossary

TCP
(Transmission Control Protocol) is the transport protocol in TCP/IP that ensures
messages over the network are transmitted accurately and completely.

TCP/IP

TCP/IP (Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol) is the main Internet
communications protocol suite. TCP ensures that data is completely sent and
received at the other end. The IP component of TCP/IP provides data routabil-
ity, meaning that data packets contain the destination station and network ad-
dresses, enabling TPC/IP messages to be sent to multiple networks within the
LAN or in the WAN.

UDP

(User Datagram Protocol) is a protocol within TCP/IP that is used to transport
information when accurate delivery isn’t necessary (for example, realtime video
and audio where packets can be dumped since there is no time for retransmit-
ting the data).

Virtual Servers

Virtual Servers allow Internet users access to services, such as Web or FTP,
running on your local network via the WAN IP address of the IP8100 series tele-
phone. This is also referred to as opening ports or port forwarding. The Virtual
Server forwards requests for the specified service to the specified IP address
on your LAN.

VolP
VolP (Voice Over Internet Protocol) is a method used to deliver voice information
over the Internet. VoIP services allow telephone calls using your PC or LAN.

WAN

WAN (Wide Area Network) is a communications network that covers a wide
geographic area such as a country (contrasted with a LAN, which covers a small
area such as a company building).

44



Troubleshooting

How do | access the web-based configuration for the IP8100 series
telephone?

It is important that you have the latest patches and bug fixes for your web browser
when attempting to connect to the configuration for your telephone adapter.
We recommend using the following:

Internet Explorer™ 5.5 or higher

Netscape 6 or higher

Firefox 0.8 or higher

Use the following steps to gain access to the web-based configuration of your
IP8100 series telephone:

Step 1: Verify physical connectivity by checking for solid link lights on the phone
adapter. The computer that was able to access the Internet when connected to
the broadband modem or router should be connected to the PC port on the IP
8100 series telephone. If you do not get a solid link, try using a different cable. If
the computer is turned off, the link light may not be on.

Step 2: Disable any Internet security software running on the computer. Soft-
ware firewalls such as Zone Alarm, Black Ice, Sygate, Norton Personal Firewall,
and Windows XP firewall may block access to the configuration pages. If you
have DSL and use a PPPOE client such as WinPoet or EnterNet300, you should
disable this software as well. Check the help files included with these software
applications for more information on disabling or configuring them.

Step 3: Check the IP address of your computer. Your computer must have an
IP address in the same range as the router in order to communicate with it,
192.168.15.X (X = 2-254). Included in the troubleshooting section of this manual
is more detailed information on checking your IP address.

Step 4: Configure the Internet settings for your browser:

Go to Start > Settings > Control Panel. Double-click the Internet Options Icon.
From the Security tab, click the button to restore the settings to their defaults. If
this button is grayed out, then the settings are already at default.

Click the Connection tab. Set the dial-up option to Never Dial a Connection and
then click the LAN Settings button.

Verify that none of these settings are checked and then click OK.

Go to the Advanced tab and click the button to restore these settings to their
defaults.

Click OK out to the desktop and close any open windows.

45

ITroubIeshooting I



ITroubIeshooting I

Troubleshooting

Step 5: Access the web-based configuration of the IP8100 series telephone.
Open your web browser and enter http://192.168.15.1 (do NOT type www), in
the address bar. Use the instructions that were provided with the IP8100 series
telephone to complete the configuration as needed. Specifically, you will need to
configure the WAN settings to connect the device to the Internet.

How do | configure TCP/IP settings for my computer to connect to the
IP8100 series telephone?

Note: The following information assumes the computer is connected to the PC
Port on the IP8100 series telephone.

Win98/ME:

Step 1: From the Desktop, right-click the Network Neighborhood icon (My Net-
work Places in WinME), and then select Properties.

Step 2: Highlight TCP/IP and then click the Properties button. If you have more
than one adapter installed, then there will be a TCP/IP entry for each adapter.
Highlight TCP/IP > [your network adapter] and then click Properties.

Step 3: Make sure the IP Address tab is selected. Configure the adapter to
Obtain an IP address. Then, Click OK out to the desktop to apply the changes.
Reboot the computer when prompted. When the computer reboots it should re-
quest, and obtain, a valid IP address from the IP8100 series telephone. Included
in the troubleshooting section of this manual is more detailed information on
checking your IP address.

Win2k/XP:

Step 1 - Win2k: From the Desktop, right-click the My Network places and then
select Properties.

Step 1 - WinXP: Click on Start > Control Panel > Network and Internet Con-
nections > Network connections.

Step 2: Right-click on the Local Area Connection which represents your net-
work card and then select Properties.

Step 3: Highlight Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) and click Properties.

Step 4: Configure the adapter to Obtain an IP address. Then, Click OK out to
the desktop to apply the changes and reboot the computer when prompted. If
you are not prompted to reboot the computer, you may need to renew the IP ad-
dress of the computer manually. Included in the troubleshooting section of this
manual is more detailed information on checking your IP address.

46



Troubleshooting

How do | check my computer’s IP address?

Note: The following information assumes the computer is connected to the PC
port on the IP8100 series telephone. It also assumes the computer’s TCP/IP set-
tings are configured to obtain an IP address automatically. Included in the trou-
bleshooting section of this manual is more detailed information on configuring
your TCP/IP settings.

Win98/ME:
Step 1: Go to Start > Run and enter winipcfg. Click OK.

Step 2: From the dropdown menu, choose the Ethernet adapter.
Step 3: After selecting the adapter, it will display the IP settings. Your adapter
should have an IP address in the same range as the IP8100 series telephone,

192.168.15.X. If it doesn't try releasing, then renewing the IP.

a. Click the Release button to release the IP address.
b. Click the Renew button to obtain a new address.

If you are unable to obtain a valid IP address, confirm that you have a good
physical connection between the computer and the IP8100 series telephone.

Step 4: Click OK to close the IP configuration window.

Win2k/XP:
Step 1: Go to Start > Run and enter cmd. Click OK.

Step 2: From the Command prompt, enter ipconfig and then click Enter.
Step 3: It will return your IP address, Subnet Mask, and Default Gateway. Your
adapter should have an IP address in the same range as the IP8100 series tele-
phone,192.168.15.X. If it doesn’t try releasing, then renewing the IP.

a. Enter ipconfig/release to release the IP address.

b. Enter ipconfig/renew to obtain a new address.

If you are unable to obtain a valid IP address, confirm that you have a good
physical connection between the computer and the IP8100 series telephone.

Step 4: Type, exit and then click Enter to close the Command prompt.

47

ITroubIeshooting I



ITroubIeshooting I

Troubleshooting

| followed the Quick Start Guide for DSL, but | wasn't able to successfully

configure the IP8100 series telephone. What else can | do?

If your DSL provider uses PPPoE, confirm that you have entered the correct
username and password in the IP8100 series telephone PPPOE settings. You
may need to append your ISP’s domain suffix to your username in order to con-
nect. For example:

username @bellsouth.net

username@verizon.net

username@earthlink.net

Contact your ISP if you are unsure of your username or password.

Some DSL providers will issue a Dynamic IP address without using PPPoE for
authentication. If this is the case for your provider, use the setup wizard in the
IP8100 series telephone web-based configuration to configure the WAN type
to use a Dynamic IP Address. Once you have applied that setting, power down
your broadband modem and the IP8100 series telephone. Power the modem on
first and let it stabilize. When the modem is ready, then power the IP8100 series
telephone on. Wait a few seconds for the device to stabilize, and then test your
connection.

| followed the Quick Start Guide for a Static IP, but | wasn't able to suc-
cessfully configure the IP8100 series telephone. What else can | do?

From the computer that was previously connected to the broadband modem,
access the web-based configuration for the IP8100 series telephone and clone
the MAC address. After the setting has been applied, power off the IP8100
series telephone. Wait about 30 seconds before reapplying the power. Wait a
few seconds for the device to stabilize, and then test your connection. If you still
cannot connect, confirm that you have entered all the IP information correctly.
Contact your ISP to confirm your IP address.

| followed Steps 1-6 in the Quick Start Guide, but | wasn't able to success-
fully configure the IP8100 series telephone. What else can | do?

If you didn’t need to complete step 7, then it is assumed that your ISP is issuing
you a Dynamic IP address. From the computer that was previously connected
to the broadband modem, access the web-based configuration for the IP8100
series telephone and clone the MAC address. After the setting has been ap-
plied, poweroff the IP8100 series telephone. Wait about 30 seconds before re-
applying the power. Wait a few seconds for the device to stabilize, and then test
your connection.

48



Technical Specifications

Base Physical Connectors
+ 10/100Mbps RJ45 Ethernet WAN port

* 10/100Mbps RJ45 auto-MDI/MDIX Ethernet LAN port
» Power adapter jack

Cordless
* RF Frequency Band: DSSFH 5.8GHz

+ Channels: 95, channel spacing: 864 KHz
+ Sensitivity: -95 dBm
+ 2.5mm headset jack

VolP
+ SIPv1 and SIPv2

+ Symmetric RTP

« CODEC: G.711 a-law/u-law, G.723, G.726, G.729a/b
+ Codec negotiation

+ Silence Suppression / Voice Activity Detection (VAD)
« Comfort Noise Generator (CNG)

+ Echo Cancellation G.168

+ Adaptive Echo Cancellation

+ DTMF generation and detection

Network
« Ethernet Standards: IEEE 802.3, 802.3u, 802.3x flow control

- TCP/IP
- NAT

- DHCP
- DNS

- PPPOE
- StaticIP

Management

+ Auto-configuration

* Web-based browser

- Remote management

Weight

+ Base: 1.5 Ibs
+ Handset: 0.5 Ibs each (2)

49

I Technical Specifications I



Technical Specifications

Dimension
- Base: 2” (W) x 6.25” (D) x 5” (H)
Handset: 2” (W) x 1.5” (D) x 6” (H)

Power

+ Base unit voltage AC adapter voltage: 60Hz, 100 — 240 V
+ Base unit voltage AC adapter output: 5.1 VDC 1700mA

+ Handset voltage: 3.6 VDC

Operating Temperature
+ 0%to 50°C

Certification
« FCC Part 15

+ Vonage Networks

I Technical Specifications I

50



Index

A

Activity Logs 37
ADMIN SETTINGS 30
ADVANCED SETTINGS 26

BASIC SETTINGS 20
Before you begin 1
Broadband Telephone Information 36

D

DHCP Client 39

DHCP Screen 31

DMZ 29

Dynamic IP Address Screen 14

F
Filters 28
G

GETTING STARTED 1
GLOSSARY 41
GPL License Information 2

H
HELP 40
|

Installation Directions 4
Internet Connection Type 13
ISP Connection Settings Screen 20

M

MENU STRUCTURE 19
o

Other Options 34

P

Package Contents 3
Passwords 33

51

PPPoE Screen 15
R

Restore Settings 35
)

Set Static IP Address Screen 16
Settings 30

Setup Completed Screen 17
Setup Wizard Screen 20
STATUS SCREENS 36

T

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 49
THE SETUP WIZARD 11

Traffic Statistics 38
TROUBLESHOOTING 45

\'}
Virtual Server 26



Table Of Contents

GETTING STARTED. . . . . . . . .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e a s 1
Beforeyoubegin . . . . . . .. 1
GPL License Information. . . . . . . . . . . ... 2
Package Contents . . . . . . . . . ... 3
Installation Directions . . . . . . . . . ... 4
THESETUPWIZARD . . . . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e a s 11
Internet Connection Type . . . . . . . . . . L 13
Dynamic IP Address Screen . . . . . . . . . ..o 14
PPPOE Screen . . . . . . . . e 15
Set Static IP Address Screen . . . . . ... 16
Setup Completed Screen. . . . . . . . . L 17
MENUSTRUCTURE. . . . . . . . . .o it e e e e e e e e e e 19
BASICSETTINGS . . . . . . . ittt et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e 20
Setup Wizard Screen. . . . . . . . . 20
ISP Connection Settings Screen . . . . . . . .. ... L o 20
ADVANCED SETTINGS . . . . . . . . i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 26
Virtual Server . . . . . . L 26
Filters . . . . . . e 28
DMZ . . 29
ADMINSETTINGS. . . . . . . . e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s 30
Settings. . . . . . L 30
DHCP Screen. . . . . . . . 31
Passwords . . . . . . . .. e 33
OtherOptions . . . . . . . . . . e 34
Restore Settings . . . . . .. ... ... ................ 35
STATUSSCREENS . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e s 36
Broadband Telephone Information. . . . . . . ... ... ... .. .... 36
Activity Logs . . . . . . L 37
Traffic Statistics . . . . . . . . .. ... 38
DHCP Client . . . . . . . . . . . e 39
HELP . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e 40
GLOSSARY . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
TROUBLESHOOTING . . ... .. .. .. it it ie e 45

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS . . ... ... ... .. ... 49



vtech

Innovation Beyond Technology ™

Broadband Phone Start-Up Kit

* No Annual Contracts

* Money Back Guarantee

* Perfect for Home or Business

- Keep Your Current Number Where Available

Model: IP8100 series telephone
5 8 Base Features Manual
mGHz

Expandable up to 4 Handsets each with Caller ID and Handset Speakerphones

Digital Spread
Spectrum




